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MILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

9410 JACKSON LOOP STE 101

FORT BELVOIR VA  22060-5134

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

0001

6. ISSUED BY

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

1. This amendment is issued to publish: 1) Pre-Proposal Conference Attendee List; 2) questions and answers submitted prior to the conference

 and those submitted as a result of the conference; 3) Pre-Proposal Conference Agenda. 

2. Section L, paragraph L.9, NUMBER OF COPIES is amended to read: Original and eight (8) copies must be submitted.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

 

1

11

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

CODE

24-Jun-2002

DRMA76-1113-0002

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

CODE

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

25-Jun-2002

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

DADW35-01-R-0021

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

14-May-2002

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE

FACILITY CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

X

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B.THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D.OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

See Item 6


SECTION  SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

Changes in Section  SF 30 

Pre-Proposal Conference Attendees

Fort Belvoir A-76 Contract Management Support Services

Solicitation DADW35-01-R-0021

13 June 2002, 1000 hours SOSA Community Center

Company Name/Address
Attendee's Name
Telephone #
Fax #

E-mail Address

Address

Luster National Inc.
Gary Elliott
(510)622-0004 
(510)622-0074
gelliott@luster.com
1001 Broadway Street


Ext. 118

Suite 214

Oakland CA 94607

Luster National Inc.
B. Cory Attra
(212)297-6231
(203)341-0872
cattra@luster.com
17 Steep Hill Road

Weston CT 06883



Merito Inc.

Sharon Devlin
(410)991-9880
(410)987-8967
meritoinc@hotmail.com
741 Rock Elm Court

Millersville MD 21108

Operations Research 
James Nock
(301)370-7238
(301)365-6736
jnock@ortechinfoworks.com
Technology Inc.

7527 Glennon Drive 

Bethesda MD 20817

Operations Research              Larry Vandergrift
(703)308-9500


larry.vandergrift@uspto.gov
Technology Inc.

Ext. 162

7527 Glennon Drive

Bethesda MD 20817

Questions and Responses

1. Question:  Reference Sections L and M related to Past Performance.  Section L requires the offeror to submit three past performance questionnaires for the same or similar contract experience.  The questionnaires and experience are evaluated in accordance with Factor 5 Past Performance which culminates in a rating of acceptable, unacceptable or neutral.  The first paragraph under Section M, II Evaluation Factors, states that a proposal with a rating of lower than acceptable under any factor or neutral for past performance will be disqualified. It is our understanding that the neutral rating for past performance prescribed by the FAR is intended to preclude disqualification.  Please clarify this apparent conflict.  In addition, please clarify same or similar as it is used for rating past performance.  Except for construction, we are unaware of any government contracts where the contractor is performing QA surveillance on service contracts for the government.  Accordingly, identical contract experience may be difficult to demonstrate.  What does the government consider to be similar contract experience?

Response: The following is a clarification of  Section M, Part II,  first paragraph. If a proposal is rated other than "acceptable" or "neutral" for past performance, this will disqualify the proposal from further consideration.  In regard to "same or similar", work in the past is similar or relevant when it involved the same kinds of challenges or difficulties that will confront the contractor on the prospective contract. 

2.  Question: Reference PWS paragraph C-1.5.1, first paragraph, 3rd sentence.  What specific QA training is required for QA personnel other than the Project Manager and alternate?  Please clarify.

Response: Service Provider personnel must possess sufficient knowledge to be able to carry out their responsibilities. This includes both knowledge of the specific function(s) being inspected and general knowledge of quality assurance methodologies. For example, construction inspectors must have knowledge of building codes and the construction trades. Services inspectors must have knowledge of the specific function being inspected, meaning someone inspecting the food services contractor must be generally knowledgeable of dining hall operations, kitchen operations, and food handling requirements (to name a few). All inspectors must understand the general principles involved in statistical sampling including how to derive sample size from populations for given allowable error rates.

3.  Question: Reference PWS paragraph C-1.5.1, 6th paragraph.  What professional certifications are required for QA personnel other than the Project Manager and alternate?  Please clarify.

Response: Any certifications that are required of inspectors to perform QA duties must be attained. These requirements can be different in the Government than in the private sector and depend on the function being inspected. For example, if a potential contractor's employees are required to have a certificate to be allowed to inspect construction projects and verify code compliance, then those certifications must be in place in this case.

4. Question: Reference Section M Evaluation of Proposals, 2nd paragraph, sentence stating:” Total cost/price for evaluation purposes shall be equal to the total for all base and option year CLINs (except cost reimbursable CLINs for supply, training and travel) plus the base award fee to be earned .....”  Please clarify base award fee.  Should not this say “base and award fee”?  In addition, when conducting the cost comparison, will the award fee be added to the offeror’s total cost and fee for comparison purposes?  Please clarify.

Response: Section M, Evaluation of Proposals, second paragraph, fourth sentence is amended to read as follows: "Total cost for evaluation purposes shall be equal to the total for all base and option year CLINs (except cost reimbursable CLINs for supply, training and travel) plus the base fee to be earned if the contractor performs to minimum contract standards." When conducting the cost comparison, the base fee will be added to the offerors total estimated cost. Award fee dollars will not be included in the cost compare computation. 

5. Question: Reference PWS paragraph C-1.6.1, 2nd paragraph, last sentence.  “Security clearances may be obtained through the Fort Belvoir Security Office.”  All security clearances are normally processed by the Company.  Is this a change or waiver to NISPOM?  Please clarify.

Response: Potential bidders would still process the paperwork to apply for security clearances using their internal resources; however, that paperwork must be submitted to the Fort Belvoir Security Office in order for any necessary investigations to take place ultimately leading to the granting of a security clearance.

6.  Question: Reference PWS paragraph C-5.2.1.2.  “For the custodial and laundry contracts, the primary surveillance method for assessing contractor performance is verified customer complaints.”  While we understand the inspection process for custodial in TE-11, TE-12 seems to require daily sampling except under “reduced inspection”.  Please clarify.  

Response: Customer satisfaction is the primary focus for making determinations of satisfactory service delivery.  Nonetheless, it is necessary for QA personnel to augment that focus with inspection of specific services on a random basis. The frequency of sampling depends on the frequency of services being performed. If they are being performed daily, then the selected Service Provider should consider daily (random) inspections. The Government's requirement is that sufficient data be collected related to performance so that fact-based decisions can be made regarding work acceptance and payment for services.

7. Question: In addition, the table on page C-5-7 shows that laundry and custodial services require daily inspections.  Please clarify this apparent conflict.

Response: These services occur daily. Daily inspection is therefore likely to be needed.

8. Question:  Reference page C-5-7.  Please clarify the table and information shown.  For example, is this workload data?  What do the numbers in the columns 1-5 represent?  For example: Custodial Post Wide, frequency is daily and the number for the first contract period is 1430.  Is this 1430 inspections, responses to customer complaints or something else?  Please clarify.  

Response: The numbers represent the projected occurrences for each of the listed services in each of five performance periods. They are based on historical experience and consider future (known) changes.

9. Question: Under the heading “respond to customer inquiries”, the I/RPM entry indicates that there are 25 daily and 6275 per year.  Are these 25 daily and 6275 yearly customer inquiries requiring a response?  PWS paragraph 5.2 indicates that the services portion of the I/RPM contract includes only Pest Control, Grounds, and Refuse Collection.  Does the government really receive over 6000 inquiries a year for these three functional areas?  The table is confusing.

Response: Yes, the Government receives this many inquiries in these areas with each inquiry requiring a response. 

10. Question:  Reference PWS paragraph C-5.2 1st paragraph and C-5.3 3rd paragraph.  The former (C-5.2) identifies the I/RPM contract as DADW35-00-C-0008.  The later identifies the I/RPM contract as DADW35-02-D-0013.  Is there more than one I/RPM contract?  Please clarify.

Response: There is only one I/RPM contract, the number DADW35-00-C-0008 identified in the first paragraph of PWS C-5.2 is the I/RPM contract number.  PWS C-5.3, third paragraph cites contract DADW35-02-D-0013 as the Service Provider will be responsible for Quality Assurance Evaluation of Level III projects performed under this contract in support of the I/RPM contract. 

11. Question:  Reference PWS paragraph C-5.2  and C-5.3.  Under C.5.2, the contractor is responsible for inspecting three functional areas of the I/RPM contract.  Under C.5.3, the contractor is responsible for inspecting Level I, II and III work.  Are these all of the functional areas for which the contractor performs QA inspections of the I/RPM contract?  Please clarify.

Response: The three areas listed in C-5.2 are the portions of the I/RPM contract considered to be of a services (vice construction) nature. The remainder of the I/RPM contract is included under the construction portion of Section C of the Performance Work Statement (PWS). Construction-type work performed under the I/RPM contract is generally categorized as Level I, II or III, as described in the appropriate section and paragraph(s). Between the two portions of Section C (Services and Construction), the entire I/RPM contract is covered.

12. Question:  Reference TE-11, TE-12 and TE-14.  The reference figures, worksheets, sampling guides, and other data.  Some, but not all, of the referenced figures, worksheets, etc. are included in the TE.  Are the complete QA Surveillance Plans available in the technical library?

Response: These are the complete QASPs as they currently exist. Additional figures, worksheets, forms, etc. are available for Service Provider use and are in the Technical Library.

13.  Question: Reference TE-19.  TE-19 list work years associated with C-5.2 and C-5.3.  Does this represent the current staffing for the solicitation PWS?  The first column in TE-19 does not reference C-5.4.  Is this a new requirement not currently being performed or is this work covered by the work years listed?  Please clarify.

Response: TE-19 depicts man-hours expended in the previous 12 months to perform services associated with CMSS at Fort Belvoir. This is neither current manning, nor does it represent what is required to perform CMSS services. Potential offerors must make their own assessment of the level of effort and necessary staffing. Man-hours associated with the services shown in Section C-5.4 are included in the figures shown in TE-19 for C-5.3 since the same personnel perform both sets of services. 

14. Question: Can the Government provide an estimate of the total contract values for which quality and management services are being sought?

Response: The Government cannot release the estimated total contract value for the quality and management services being sought as the information is procurement sensitive.

15. Question: What is the anticipated scope and dollar value of contract(s) resulting from RFP Number DADW35-01-R-0017 ?

Response: The Government cannot release the estimated total value for solicitation DADW35-01-R-0017, Installation Support Services as the information is procurement sensitive.

16. Question: Reference Cost Format A: What does the acronym "COM" stand for ?

Response: The definition of the acronym "COM" as cited on Format A is Cost Of Money.

17. Question: Can the Government provide an estimate of the number and skill levels of personnel currently performing the tasks outlined in PWS Section C-5.4 ?

Response: That information is embedded within the man-hour matrix provided at TE-19. Planner/Estimators perform the services described in Sections C-5.3 and C-5.4.

18. Question: Are there presently any vehicles designated for use on this effort ?

Response: Yes. Types are listed in TE-3 under "GSA Vehicles." Quantities are "TBD"; however, in Section C-1 the Government has committed to providing a sufficient quantity of TBD items that are required to perform the work.

19. Question: Are provisions for internal quality control incorporated into each of these service contracts ? If so, what type of data is collected and how is it incorporated into the QC process ?

Response: Consistent with the principles of performance based services acquisition, contractors are required to submit quality control plans (QCP), which the Government must approve. QCPs describe the internal controls and procedures that Service Providers (contractors or the in-house MEO_ will follow in ensuring services and products meet requirements. The type of data collected varies by QCP and depends on the service(s) being provided and the Service Provider's approach to QC. In general terms, a QCP would address management controls over processes, sampling of services and products during and after development, feedback mechanisms that seek to correct deficiencies, and the like.

20. Question: Reference TE-19. What does the acronym "TDA" stand for ?

Response: "TDA" stands for "Table of Distribution and Allowances." It is an Army-unique term that refers to documentation of both equipment and manpower. In this case, the manpower information shown in TE-19 comes from Part II of the TDA which address funded positions.

21. Question: Would you please clarify the number of copies of the proposal that must be submitted, page 1 of the solicitation says 8 and page 53 says 4.

Response: Offerors are to submit an original and eight (8) copies of the proposal as cited on page 1, block 8 of the solicitation.

22. Question: Section I, Contract Clauses, is required to be submitted in Section 3 of the Price Proposal, are there any fill-ins or certifications to be completed in Section I ?

Response: The solicitation incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. The full test of a clause may be accessed electronically at the following addresses:


http://www.arnet.gov/far

http://farsite.hill.af.mil

http://www.acq.osd.mil/dp/dars/dfars.html
23. Question: Are services for housing included with this contract, RCI, or both ?

Response: Neither services for housing nor RCI are not included in this solicitation 

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE AGENDA

Solicitation Number DADW35-01-R-0021

Fort Belvoir A-76 Competitive Sourcing Study for Contract Management Support  Services Functions

Date/Time/Location: June 13, 2002 at 1000 hours, SOSA Community Center, Bldg 200

1)
Welcome and Instructions

Vicki Walker



1000 - 1015







Contract Specialist







MDW Acquisition Center

2)
View Film



"Beautiful To See"


1015 - 1040


Closing Remarks


Vicki Walker

(Hand Out Site Visit Questions)
Contract Specialist

MDW Acquisition Center

Changes in Section J 

The free form item 'Table of Contents has been deleted.

Changes in Section K 

The following clauses which are incorporated by reference have been added or modified: 

52.223-13 
Certification of Toxic Chemical Release Reporting 
OCT 2000 
 

